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Summary and Purpose of Document

This document proposes a response to the Working Party 8D Liaison Statement that the WMO SG-RFC can prepare for submission to the Working Party 7C meeting.  The WMO submission would be proposed changes to the revised recommendations and a response to Working Party 8D on the comments provided.

Action Proposed

The SG-RFC should prepare a submission to the Working Party 7C meeting that responds to the comments made by Working Party 8D on the Preliminary Revised Recommendations SA. 1264 and SA.1158.

Response to LIasion statement from working party 8d on the revision of itu-r recommendations SA.1264 and SA.1158
Working Party 7C developed revisions of ITU-R Recommendations SA.1158 and SA.1264 at its May 2001 meeting.  Since the recommendations are related to sharing with the mobile-satellite service, the revisions were coordinated with ITU-R Working Party 8D through a liaison statement.  Working Party 8D has responded by providing comments to Working Party 7C in Document 7C/139, which will be considered at the upcoming Working Party 7C meeting.  Working Party 7C will need to determine how to incorporate or respond to the comments made by Working Party 8D.  This document shows each comment and a proposed response that the WMO can submit to Working Party 7C as a proposal.

WP 8D Comments on Preliminary Revised Recommendation ITU-R SA.1264:

1)
The word "possible" in the title does not seem to be necessary and may rather create uncertainty about the sharing feasibility between the two services, although the studies conclude that this would be feasible in the band 1 670-1 675 MHz.

Proposed Response:  The U.S. position to the Working Party 7C meeting is that the word “possible” must be deleted.  It is general policy that recommendations have no implied meaning that sharing of a band will occur and words like “possible” are unnecessary.  Therefore, the SG-RFC may want to develop a proposal different than the U.S. position on this issue.

2)
Regarding "considering k)", it is understood that the MetAids operations are mainly concentrated above 1 675 MHz with a few administrations implementing wideband systems in the range 1 670-1 675 MHz. However, this is not reflected clearly within this considering.

Proposed Response:  The intent of the wording was to include the limits of the allocated band.  The point of the considering is that time-sharing is not feasible.  A possible solution is to reword “considering k)” to read:  that many administration operate radio direction finding MetAids networks in the allocated band of 1 668.4-1 700 MHz in support of synoptic measurements and for the fulfilment of other requirements, including unscheduled radiosonde flights that preclude the possibility of time sharing with the MSS.  

3)
Regarding "considering l)", the reference to the MetSat service has been newly added even though plans were adopted for segregation of the band between the two services. Why is the reference to MetSat necessary?

Proposed Response:  The reference to Metsat is necessary in order to explain why the MetAids allocation above 1683 MHz is unusable in many parts of the world.  It clarifies, based on previous studies, that the MetAids service cannot be concentrated above 1683 MHz making the spectrum below 1683 MHz available for the MSS.

4)
Regarding "noting b)", the main operation range for MetAids should be specifically stated as 1 675-1 683 MHz, rather than mentioning all frequencies below 1 683 MHz.

Proposed Response:  The "noting b)" wording should be changed to: that most administrations avoid MetAids frequency sharing problems with meteorological-satellite earth station receivers by operating radiosondes at frequencies between 1675 and 1683 MHz.

5)
Regarding "noting e)", the word "some" should be replaced by "few" as this noting is used in conjunction with recommends 7, which deals specifically with the band 1 668.4-1 675 MHz. 

Proposed Response:  The text in "noting e)" should be changed to use the words “a few” rather than “some”.

WP 8D Comments on Preliminary Revised Recommendation ITU-R SA.1158

1)
The word "possible" in the title does not seem to be necessary and may rather create uncertainty about the sharing feasibility between the two services, although the studies conclude that this would be feasible in the band 1 670-1 675 MHz.

Proposed Response: The U.S. position to the Working Party 7C meeting is that the word “possible” must be deleted.  It is general policy that recommendations have no implied meaning that sharing of a band will occur and words like “possible” are unnecessary.  Therefore, the SG-RFC may want to develop a proposal different than the U.S. position on this issue.

2)
It would be advisable to have a considering stating the fact that the band 1 670-1 675 MHz has only a few MetSat earth stations.

Proposed Response:  “Considering d)” covers this concern with the words “limited number of main meteorological earth stations”.

3)
Regarding "recognizing 3", why is the word "will" replaced with "could" although the fact remains that control of mobile earth stations is achievable with position determination capabilities?

Proposed Response:  The use of the word will implies that Working Party 7C is dictating the use of position determination and that it is a final decision.  The fact that it is achievable does not make certain the use of position determination.  For these reasons, the use of the word “will” is inappropriate.

4)
Regarding Annex 1, WP 8D noted that the percentage of time used for harmful interference to meteorological stations does not take into account that mobile earth stations transmit only for a relatively small percentage of time and that the probability that another mobile earth station close to the separation distance that transmits on the same channel is limited. WP 8D therefore suggests that the operational characteristics be taken into account and that the percentage of time that the required interference levels can be exceeded be reviewed.

Proposed Response:  The characteristics attached to the last Liaison Statement from Working Party 8D (8D/TEP/146 Rev1) will be used for future studies. 

5)
In section 4 of Annex 1, replace "transmitting terrestrial MSS terminal" with "transmitting mobile earth station".

Proposed Response:  The term “mobile earth station” or the acronym MES will be used in the future.

6)
Annex 1 of attachment 2 contains Table 3 with typical characteristics of non-GSO mobile earth stations extracted from M.1184. The assumed e.i.r.p. density towards the horizon appears to be based on a different reference bandwidth than 4 kHz and WP 7C is requested to change the reference bandwidth or correct these values based on a 4 kHz bandwidth. It is also noted that in Table 2 the actual channel spacing should be taken from M.1184-1 from which the appropriate e.i.r.p. spectral density should be derived.

Proposed Response:  Inconsistencies will be corrected and characteristics provided by Working Party 8D will be used.
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